MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Chapter 435.

An Act additional and amendatory to chapter three hundred and eighty-one of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and fifty, to enable the Rockland Water Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Rockland Water Company is hereby author-SECT. 1. ized to increase its capital stock, as the necessities of the corporation may require, to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars. Such increase shall be made upon a vote of the stockholders of said corporation, and said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue additional shares of the par value of fifty dollars each, and such shares may be sold from time to time, by the directors, for and on the account of the corporation.

Rockland Water Company, authorized to increase capital stock.

-how made.

Said corporation is also hereby authorized and empowered to issue its mortgage bonds to aid in the construction, extension, repairs and improvements of its works, upon such rates and time, as may be deemed expedient by the corporation, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same by mortgage or mortgages of the franchise and property of the corporation.

Authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property

Said corporation is also hereby authorized and SECT. 3. empowered to change and re-locate its main pipes or conduits, at such points and places, in the city of Rockland and other towns wherein said company is authorized to lay the same, as may be deemed necessary to improve the grade and flow of water from Chickawaukee or Tolman's pond with which the same are now connected, and in and along all streets and ways in said city and towns, where a re-location may least interfere with the corporate rights of said eity and towns and those of other corporations. Such changes of location to be subject to all the provisions contained -how changes in its charter and amendments thereto, relating to real estate and damages therefor, and to such reasonable restrictions as the selectmen of said towns and the mayor and aldermen of said city may impose.

Authorized to change location of main pipes.

shall be made.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 1, 1893.